Trend Rate

(7.50% graded

down to 4.50%)

1% Increase

(8.50% graded

down to 5.50%)

55,814,226$   64,895,599$   76,726,094$

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

The components of the change in the net OPEB liability are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Single Discount Rate Assumption. The following presents the net OPEB liability
of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 2.30%, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (1.30%) or 1% higher (3.30%) than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The following represents the net
OPEB liability of the City calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rate assumption, as well as, what the City's
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate of 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate
assumption:

97

CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Difference between expected and
actual experience ‐$   1,042,634$   (1,042,634)$

Changes in assumptions 7,786,388   8,755,770   (969,382)
Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on OPEB plan investments ‐   760,750   (760,750)

Total 7,786,388$   10,559,154$   (2,772,766)$

Year Ended

June 30, Amount

2022 (1,541,826)$
2023 (1,551,134)
2024 (858,958)
2025 1,179,152

Total (2,772,766)$

19. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLAN TRUST FUND

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Other

Postemployment

Benefit Plan

Trust

Assets

Investments ‐
Mutual funds 8,203,031$

Net position

Restricted for postemployment healthcare benefits 8,203,031$

Financial statements for the individual other postemployment benefits plan is as follows:

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense of $1,160,430. The City reported deferred
outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: